

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES,
INC.; UNITEDHEALTHCARE
INSURANCE COMPANY; and UMR,
INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HOSPITAL PHYSICIAN SERVICES
SOUTHEAST, P.C.; INPHYNET
PRIMARY CARE PHYSICIANS
SOUTHEAST, P.C.; and REDMOND
ANESTHESIA & PAIN TREATMENT,
P.C.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-05221-JPB

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT
FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT4

 I. THERE IS NO ACTUAL CONTROVERSY BETWEEN UNITED AND
 THE GEORGIA MEDICAL GROUPS4

 A. United Has Not Satisfied Its Evidentiary Burden5

 B. United Has Not Adequately Alleged the Existence of an Actual
 Controversy9

 II. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO DENY
 DECLARATORY RELIEF14

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Access Mediquip L.L.C. v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.,
662 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2011)10

ACS Primary Care Physicians, Sw., P.A. v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.,
514 F. Supp. 3d 927 (S.D. Tex. 2021).....14

Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
68 F.3d 409 (11th Cir. 1995)11

C.R. Bard, Inc. v. Schwartz,
716 F.2d 874 (Fed. Cir. 1983)7, 8

Emergency Physician Servs. of N.Y. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.,
2021 WL 4437166 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2021)14

Emergency Servs. of Okla., PC v. Aetna Health, Inc.,
556 F. Supp. 3d 1259 (W.D. Okla. 2021).....14

*Fla. Emergency Physicians Kang & Assocs., M.D., Inc. v. United Healthcare of
Fla., Inc.*,
526 F. Supp. 3d 1282 (S.D. Fla. 2021).....14

GTE Directories Publ’g Corp. v. Trimmen Am., Inc.,
67 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1995)13

Hasan v. Wolf,
550 F. Supp. 3d 1342 (N.D. Ga. 2021).....5

Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.,
733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013)5

Malowney v. Fed. Collection Deposit Grp.,
193 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1999)8

McCormick v. Aderholt,
293 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2002)5

McElmurray v. Consol. Gov't of Augusta-Richmond Cty.,
501 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2007)4

McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. of Ind.,
298 U.S. 178 (1936).....5

NEMS PLLC v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care of Conn., Inc.,
615 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D. Conn. 2022).....14

OSI, Inc. v. United States,
285 F.3d 947 (11th Cir. 2002)5

Plastic Surgery Ctr., P.A. v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
967 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2020)10
